

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2693

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12
th

 MARCH, 2018


REFINING CAPACITY


2693:  SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M.SCINDIA:

SHRI MUTHAMSETTISRINIVASA RAO (AVANTHI):

SHRI GAURAV GOGOI:

SHRI SUSHIL KUMARSINGH:

SHRI K. ASHOK KUMAR:

SHRI M. MURALIMOHAN:


पटै्रोलियम और प्राकृतिक गसै मतं्री

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of existing refining capacity of each of the oil refinery in the country along with any plan to set up more refineries by the Government in the country, Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs)/State-wise;


(b) whether the Government/ downstream companies including IOCL proposes to invest 75000 crore to raise its oil refining capacity and petrochemical complex in Ratnagiri and other places of the country and if so, the details thereof along with any review of the functioning, accrued profit of oil companies and the proposed investment by oil companies particularly IOCL, OMCs/company-wise;


(c) whether the Government proposes to seek the help of any foreign company to increase the refining capacity in view of the projected demand of oil in the next few years in the country and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether the Government/HPCL and GAIL proposes to set up Greenfield Petrochemical Complex at Kakinada in Andhra Pradesh and if so, the details thereof along with the estimated cost of the proposed project and the details of settlement, if any, made between the Government and State over viability gap funding for the said project?

ANSWER

पटै्रोलियम और प्राकृलिक गसै मतं्री (श्री धमने्द्र प्रधान)

MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI DHARMENDRA

PRADHAN)

(a) Details of Refineries along with their capacities is annexed. Further, Oil Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) are executing/evaluating brown field and green-field refinery projects including Rajasthan Refinery project at Barmer, Rajasthan and Ratnagiri Refinery and Petrochemical Complex at Ratnagiri, Maharashtra.

(b) IOCL, BPCL and HPCL have formed a Joint Venture (JV) Company viz.

Ratnagiri Refinery Petrochemicals Limited (RRPL) for setting up of a 60 MMTPA

Grass root Refinery cum Petrochemical Complex in   Maharashtra at an estimated cost

of Rs. 3.5 Lakh crore.


(c) Refinery Sector has been delicensed in 1998. Post de-licensing, any public sector or private sector entity can set up the refinery depending upon techno commercial viability of the project.


(d) Government of Andhra Pradesh (GoAP), GAIL India Limited (GAIL) and HPCL signed a MoU on 27
th

 January, 2017 at Vishakhapatnam for the Petrochemical

Complex with an estimated cost of Rs. 32901 crore at Kakinada, Andhra Pradesh.

Feasibility study has been carried out for the Petrochemical Complex. Oil PSUs have indicated to the GoAP that Viability Gap Funding is necessary to make the project viable.
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Annexure

Refining Capacity

Sr.

No.

Refinery Location Name of the Company Name Plate

Capacity

(MMTPA)*

PSU Refineries

1 Digboi, Assam


Indian Oil Corporation

Limited

0.650

2 Guwahati, Assam 1.000

3 Barauni, Bihar 6.000

4 Koyali, Gujarat 13.700

5 Bongaigaon, Assam 2.350

6 Haldia, West Bengal 7.500

7 Mathura, U.P 8.000

8 Panipat, Haryana 15.000

9 Paradip, Odisha 15.000

10 Mumbai,Maharashtra Hindustan Petroleum

Corporation Limited

7.500

11 Visakhapatnam,

Andhra Pradesh

8.300

12 Mumbai,

Maharashtra

Bharat Petroleum

Corporation Limited

12.000

13 Kochi, Kerala 15.500

14 Manali, Tamil Nadu Chennai Petroleum

Corporation Limited

10.500

15 Nagapattinam,

Tamil Nadu

1.000

16 Numaligarh, Assam Numaligarh Refinery

Limited

3.000

17 Mangalore,

Karnataka

Mangalore Refinery and

Petrochemicals Limited

15.000

18 Tatipaka,

Andhra Pradesh

Oil and Natural Gas

Commission

0.066

Total 142.066

JV Refineries

19 Bina,

Madhya Pradesh

Bharat Oman Refinery Ltd. 6.000

20 Bathinda, Punjab HPCL Mittal Energy Ltd. 11.300

Total 17.300

Private Sector Refineries

21 DTA-Jamnagar,

Gujarat

Reliance Industries

Limited

33.000

22 SEZ, Jamnagar,

Gujarat

35.200

23 Vadinar, Gujarat Essar Oil Limited 20.000

Total 88.200

Grand Total 247.566

*MMTPA-Million Metric Tonne Per Annum

